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hIGHLIGHTS

Our Strategy

Group highlights
•	 Outstanding progress, delivering a 

substantial increase in revenue and 
profitability

•	 Demand for the Group’s homes and land 
remains strong; 199 units completed and 
sold in the period (2013: 47 units)

•	 Current land bank at an all-time high of 
4,512 plots

•	 Maiden interim dividend of 0.3p per share 
(2013: Nil) declared

outlook
•	 Group on target to achieve its objectives 

– business strategy focused on 
housebuilding, land sales and fee income, 
set to provide a reliable, balanced profit 
stream and cash flow going forward

•	 Forward sales position of £30m for Inland 
and Drayton Garden Village Limited (DGVL)

•	 Continued progress at Wilton Park, with 
the Development Brief to be adopted by 
the Local Authority on 31 March 2015; 
Abbeywood Park, West Plaza and Carter’s 
Quay schemes expected to be major profit 
contributors this year

•	 Joint ventures with Europa Capital and 
Christian Candy’s CPC Group Ltd (CPC) 
providing further project opportunities

•	 Board is confident of continued strong 
growth for the business
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2
Continue the core 

activity of plot sales 
to other developers 
to generate cash to 
fund our operations

3
Maximise the value 
from our land bank 
by expanding our 

housebuilding 
programme

4
Maintain borrowings 

at a relatively low 
level through a 

strong focus on cash 
management and 
vendor financing

1
Increase the size 
of our land bank 

year on year

Read more online about our strategy 
www.inlandhomes.co.uk 
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Wilton Park,
beaconsfield

Wilton Park is set within 100 acres of 
parkland, situated in a prime residential 
location to the east of Beaconsfield.    

Just 12 miles from Heathrow and with direct 
connections into London and Birmingham, 
its location offers an idyllic country setting 
with the benefit of great accessibility to the 
capital and beyond.   

Wilton Park has a fascinating history, having 
been owned by the Ministry of Defence 
who used it as a Nazi re-education centre 
during the Second World War and as the 
Defence School of Languages up until 2014.  



Historically the site was home to the original 
Wilton Park Estate, owned by the famous Du 
Pre family for over 160 years.   

A Development Brief has recently been 
approved for adoption by South Bucks 
District Council and sets a blueprint for the 
forthcoming development. Plans will include 
up to 350 homes, including the re-creation 
of Wilton House and the refurbishment 
and modernisation of a number of existing 
former MOD houses, all set within a variety 
of interesting character areas.  

A strong community will be at the heart of 
the development which will be entwined 
within beautiful landscaping, informal and 
formal parkland, community areas and large 
amounts of natural woodland. 

Following the recent approval of the new 
access road from the Pyebush Roundabout, 
work to the site entrance is expected to start 
shortly. In the future this will form part of the 
planned relief road.  

This development will be set in a luxurious, 
highly desirable location and will be a 
flagship for the business.
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Chairman’s 
statement

This has been a period of outstanding progress for the 
Group. As a result, we are on target to achieve our ambitious 
strategic objectives.

Introduction
The Group performed strongly during the six months to  
31 December 2014, delivering substantial increases in 
revenue and profitability over the corresponding six months  
to 31 December 2013.

This financial performance has been driven entirely by our 
housebuilding operations. We were anticipating a number 

of significant land sales, some of which 
were delayed into the second half but, as 
stated previously, the timing of land receipts 
are notoriously difficult to predict. We 
are confident that the current strategy of 
housebuilding, land sales and fee income 

will provide a reliable, balanced profit stream and cash flow 
for the future.

Housebuilding completions for the first half were 199 units 
compared with 47 units for the corresponding period last 
year with an average sale price of £242,000. Our homes are 
largely targeted at first and second time buyers and small 
investors, a market we are very comfortable with, where 
strong demand exists and was recently boosted by changes 
to the stamp duty land tax regime. We are also very advanced 
in our negotiations with a substantial institutional investor in 
the Private Rented Sector for the sale of 205 units at Drayton 
Garden Village (DGV). This will provide another stream of 
revenue and strong forward visibility of revenue and cash 
flows.

Results
Revenue for the six months to 31 December 2014 was £54.5m 
(2013: £12.8m), representing an increase of 326%, as follows:

The Group performed strongly during 
the six months to 31 December 2014, 
delivering substantial increases in 
revenue and profitability ’’

’’



Six months ended
31 December

2014
£000

Six months ended
31 December

2013
£000

Private house sales 48,148 7,926
Affordable housing sales 385 1,353
Contracting on behalf of Drayton 
Garden Village Ltd 3,543 —
Rental income 298 151  
Fee income 2,059 3,342
Other income 76 24  
Total 54,509 12,796 

I am very pleased to report that this performance has led to 
gross profit of £12.7m (£2013: 6.1m), an increase of 107% over 
the corresponding period last year, and growth of 68% in profit 
before tax to £6.1m (2013: £3.6m).

Reported net assets of the Group have increased by 11.3% to 
£67.7m (2013: £60.8m) equating to a net asset value per share 
of 33.47p per share (2013: 29.97p). Shareholders will be aware 
that this figure excludes Inland’s share of profits from DGV 
where Inland’s fee for the provision of development services 
is now at the maximum limit of 90%. The Board expects the 
future profit (net of tax) from Drayton Garden Village Ltd 
(DGVL) to be approximately £2.6m or 1.27p per share.

As most of the Group’s development sites are held at the 
lower of cost and net realisable value, their carrying value 
generally reflects the pre-planning value. The Directors 
therefore believe that the underlying value of the Group’s 
assets is significantly greater than that reported. 

In December 2014 the Group entered into an option 
arrangement (the Option) with Wilton Park Developments 
Limited (WPDL), a company owned by funding partners, 
to acquire the Wilton Park site over a period of time. The 
site was acquired by WPDL for £35.0m, of which £29.0m is 
deferred over a period of three years. All the WPDL funding 
is non-recourse to the Group. However, in accordance with 
the recently introduced IFRS 10, the Group is required 
to consolidate WPDL within its results and this has had 

107%
increase in gross profit over 
the corresponding period 
last year

0.3p
the Board is pleased to 
announce our maiden 
interim dividend
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the effect of increasing the Group’s liabilities, including 
borrowings, even though those of WPDL are non-recourse to 
the Group. Further details of the effect of consolidating WPDL 
are shown in note 6. 

The Group had cash balances of £9.8m at the 31 December 
2014 with net debt of £28.8m, representing net gearing of 
42.6%. If WPDL was excluded these figures would be £24.8m 
and 36.7% respectively.

Earnings per share and dividend
Earnings per share increased by 42.6% over the corresponding 
period to 1.94p (2013: 1.36p). 

In line with the Board’s intention 
to maintain a progressive dividend 
policy, the Board has decided to pay 
an interim dividend of 0.3p per share 
(2013: £Nil), reflecting on the Group’s 
strong results, progress and outlook. 

The dividend will be paid on 31 July 2015 to shareholders on 
the register at the close of business on 10 July 2015. The ex 
dividend date is 9 July 2015.

Review of operations
During the first half of the current financial year, we 
completed and sold 199 private homes generating £48.1m 
of revenue with a gross margin of 22%. As stated earlier, the 
business model moving forward is expected to be a balanced 
mix of housebuilding, land sales, rental and fee income.

The major development at West Plaza, Ashford, Middlesex 
(152 units) is now fully sold and proved to be a very successful 
development for the Group. Another major profit contributor 
this year is our Abbeywood Park scheme in Markyate, 
near St Albans, an ongoing development of 40 homes, as 
well as Carter’s Quay in Poole, Dorset which is an ongoing 
development of 268 units. We are currently building on six 
sites and expect to open up further outlets during the course 
of the year. The forward sales position, for both Inland and 
DGV, of homes that have been reserved or where contracts 
have been exchanged, amounts to £30.0m.

Chairman’s 
statement (continued)

During the first half of the current financial 
year, we completed and sold 199 private 
homes generating £48.1m of revenue with a 
gross margin of 22% ’’



Land and planning
The Group has continued to make good progress during the 
period in further growing its land holdings; a breakdown of 
the landbank is set out below:

Number of plots 
without consent

Number of plots 
with consent

Total  
plots

Owned/contracted 757 899 1,656
Drayton Garden Village — 248 248
Wilton Park 350 — 350
Joint ventures 450 — 450
Plots controlled or terms agreed 1,808 — 1,808

3,365 1,147 4,512

Shareholders will note that the landbank is at an all-time high 
of 4,512 plots. A ‘satellite’ operation has been established 
in Essex where we have engaged an experienced Building 
Director and Land Manager. We have two operating sites in 
Essex with 31 units under construction with a third due to 
commence shortly. A substantial land assembly is under 
way on a site with potential for 750 units. Our strategy is 
leaning towards the acquisition of larger projects which will 
accelerate the pace of accumulating a more substantial 
landbank.

Our flagship development project at Wilton Park in 
Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire – which is allocated for up 
to 350 units – continues to make progress. I am pleased to 
report that the Development Brief is to be adopted by the 
South Bucks District Council on 31 March 2015, paving the 
way for the planning application. We intend to retain some 
of the former MOD houses currently located on the site and 
plan to let them out on short term tenancies. Consent has 
now been granted for the first phase of the Beaconsfield relief 
road, which we will construct in due course.

1,147
plots with consent in our 
landbank

4,512
plots – an all-time high  
for our landbank
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Joint ventures
In November 2014 we entered into a joint venture with Europa 
Capital on a strategic site in Aylesbury which has the potential 
for 400 residential plots. Under the terms of the joint venture 
agreement, both parties will provide capital for the project 
on an equal basis. £2.1m of this investment is accounted for 
as Loans to Joint Ventures within Non-Current Assets in the 
Group Statement of Financial Position with the balance of 
£1.4m in Investment in Joint Ventures.

In December 2014 we concluded a joint venture with Christian 
Candy’s CPC Group Ltd (CPC), to jointly fund the acquisition of 
brownfield sites with the potential for residential or mixed-

use development across the South East 
of England. Under the terms of the joint 
venture, CPC will contribute 80%, and Inland 
Homes 20%, of capital to acquire suitable 
brownfield sites over an initial investment 
period of three years, with the intention of 

obtaining planning permission and selling the sites to the 
open market. The planning process has begun on the first 
project in High Wycombe and a number of other opportunities 
are currently being reviewed. This investment is accounted for 
as Loans to Joint Ventures within Non-Current Assets in the 
Group Statement of Financial Position.

Outlook
Demand for our homes and land remains strong and despite 
the uncertainties surrounding the forthcoming election, it has 
been established that all the political parties have recognised 
the fact that the UK has a serious housing shortage. We are 
particularly well placed to capitalise on this with our focus on 
brownfield sites and homes at the lower end of the market. 
The Group is in excellent shape and I am confident that this 
will be a particularly strong year of growth for the business.

Terry Roydon 
Chairman

Chairman’s 
statement (continued)

The Group is in excellent shape and 
I am confident that this will be a 
particularly strong year of growth for 
the business ’’



 Group income statement
for the six months ended 31 December 2014

Group statement of  
comprehensive income
for the six months ended 31 December 2014

Note

Six months ended
31 December

2014
(unaudited)

£000

Six months ended
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

£000

Year ended
30 June

 2014
(audited)

£000

Revenue 54,509 12,796 39,824
Cost of sales (41,856) (6,676) (24,126)
Gross profit 6 12,653 6,120 15,698
Administrative expenses: (2,781) (1,803) (4,353)
Loss on investments (541) (321) (822)
Operating profit 9,331 3,996 10,523
Interest expense (3,191) (1,121) (2,751)
Notional interest expense (178) (28) (57)
Interest income on DGVL arrangement 5 141 155 263
Interest and similar income 3 28 45

6,106 3,030 8,023
Share of profit of joint ventures — 613 613
Profit before tax 6,106 3,643 8,636
Income tax 7 (2,169) (895) (2,830)
Profit for the period 3,937 2,748 5,806
Earnings per share
– basic earnings per share in pence 8 1.94p 1.36p 2.87p
– diluted earnings per share in pence 8 1.83p 1.35p 2.70p

Six months ended
31 December

2014
(unaudited)

£000

Six months ended
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

£000

Year ended
30 June

 2014
(audited)

£000

Profit for the period 3,937 2,748 5,806
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax — — —
Total comprehensive income for the period 3,937 2,748 5,806
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Group statement of financial position
at 31 December 2014

Note

 As at  
31 December

2014
(unaudited)

£000

As at  
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

£000

As at  
30 June

 2014
(audited)

£000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment property 9 11,916 7,681 7,681
Property, plant and equipment 9 333 174 153
Investments 10 — 1,042 541
Investments in joint ventures 10 1,376 — —
Loans to joint ventures 12 2,947 — —
Receivables due in more than one year 12 55 55 55
Deferred tax 11 2,158 3,389 2,767
Total non-current assets 18,785 12,341 11,197
Current assets
Inventories 113,879 66,937 90,275
Trade and other receivables 12 15,785 18,631 13,983
Listed investments held for trading (carried  
at fair value through profit and loss) 1 1 1
Cash and cash equivalents 9,777 8,945 11,169
Total current assets 139,442 94,514 115,428
Total assets 158,227 106,855 126,625
EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable  
to the Company’s equity holders
Share capital 13 20,281 20,281 20,280
Share premium account 34,033 33,819 34,033
Treasury shares — (366) —
EBT reserve (382) — —
Special reserve 6,059 6,059 6,059
Retained earnings 7,666 978 3,649
Total equity 67,657 60,771 64,021
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank loans and overdrafts 9,124 6,126 19,192
Other loans 17,499 7,448 9,231
Trade and other payables 14 13,793 17,516 10,497
Corporation tax 14 3,753 1,503 2,808
Other financial liabilities 15 18,909 3,447 9,324
Total current liabilities 63,078 36,040 51,052
Non-current liabilities
Zero dividend preference shares 15 11,958 10,044 11,552
Other financial liabilities 15 15,534 — —
Total non-current liabilities 27,492 10,044 11,552
Total equity and liabilities 158,227 106,855 126,625



 

Share
capital

£000

Share
premium

£000

Treasury
shares

£000

Employee 
benefit

trust reserve
£000

Special
reserve

£000

Retained
earnings

£000
Total
£000

At 30 June 2013 (audited) 20,131 33,695 (366) — 6,059 (1,789) 57,730
Share-based payment — — — — — 19 19
Issue of equity 150 124 — — — — 274 
Transactions with owners 150 124 — — — 19 293
Total comprehensive income — — — — — 2,748 2,748
Total changes in equity 150 124 — — — 2,767 3,041
At 31 December 2013 
(unaudited) 20,281 33,819 (366) — 6,059 978 60,771
Share-based payment — — — — — 153 153
Dividend payment — — — — — (540) (540)
Cancellation of deferred shares (1) — — — — — (1)
Sale of treasury shares — 214 366 — — — 580
Transactions with owners (1) 214 366 — — (387) 192
Total comprehensive income — — — — — 3,058 3,058
Total changes in equity (1) 214 366 — — 2,671 3,250
At 30 June 2014 (audited) 20,280 34,033 — — 6,059 3,649 64,021
Share-based payment — — — — — 80 80
Purchase of own shares into EBT — — — (382) — — (382)
Write-back of deferred shares 1 — — — — — 1
Transactions with owners 1 — — (382) — 80 (301)
Total comprehensive income — — — — — 3,937 3,937
Total changes in equity 1 — — (382) — 4,017 3,636
At 31 December 2014 
(unaudited) 20,281 34,033 — (382) 6,059 7,666 67,657

Group statement of changes in equity
for the six months ended 31 December 2014
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Group statement of cash flows 
for the six months ended 31 December 2014

Note

Six months ended
31 December

2014
(unaudited)

£000

Six months ended
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

£000

Year ended
30 June

2014
(audited)

£000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the period before tax 6,106 3,643 8,636
Adjustments for:
– depreciation 52 35 71
– profit on the sale of property, plant and equipment — — (3)
– share-based compensation 80 19 171
– fair value adjustment for investments 541 321 822
– interest and similar income (144) (183) (308)
– interest expense 3,369 1,149 2,808
– corporation tax paid (615) — —
– share of profit of joint ventures — (613) (613)
Changes in working capital:
– decrease/(increase) in inventories 4,339 (22,201) (45,540)
– (increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (1,661) (3,540) 1,365
– (decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (93) 9,429 8,133
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 11,974 (11,941) (24,458)
Cash flow from investing activities
Interest received 3 183 45
Purchases of property, plant and equipment 9 (232) (36) (51)
Investment in joint ventures 10 (1,376) — —
Loans to joint ventures 12 (2,947) — —
Purchase of own shares into EBT (382) — —
Distribution from joint venture — 856 856
Sale of property, plant and equipment — 4 3
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities (4,934) 1,007 853
Cash flow from financing activities
Interest paid (2,633) (800) (1,902)
Repayment of borrowings (18,487) — (3,039)
New loans 12,688 7,251 26,247
Equity dividends paid to ordinary shareholders — — (540)
Net proceeds on sale of treasury shares — — 580
Receipt of loan repayment from Howarth (former 
associate) — 1,000 1,000
Net proceeds on issue of ordinary shares — 274 274
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities (8,432) 7,725 22,620
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,392) (3,209) (985)
Net cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 11,169 12,154 12,154
Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 9,777 8,945 11,169



 Notes to the half-yearly financial report
for the six months ended 31 December 2014

1.	Nature of operations and general information
The principal activity of the Company and its subsidiaries (together called the Group) is to 
acquire residential and mixed use sites and seek planning consent for development. The Group 
also develops a number of plots for private sale.

Inland Homes plc is the Group’s ultimate parent company. It is incorporated and domiciled in 
Great Britain. The address of Inland Homes plc’s registered office, which is also its principal 
place of business, is Decimal Place, Chiltern Avenue, Amersham, Buckinghamshire, HP6 5FG.

Inland Homes plc’s shares are quoted on AIM, a market operated by the London Stock 
Exchange. This consolidated half-yearly financial report has been approved for issue by the 
Board of Directors on 30 March 2015.

The financial information set out in this half-yearly financial report does not constitute 
statutory accounts as defined in Sections 434(3) and 435(3) of the Companies Act 2006. The 
Group’s statutory financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014 have been filed with the 
Registrar of Companies and are available at www.inlandhomes.co.uk. The auditor’s report on 
those financial statements was unqualified and did not contain any statement under Section 
498(2) or Section 498(3) of the Companies Act 2006.

2. Basis of preparation
This consolidated half-yearly financial report has been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

The consolidated half-yearly financial report should be read in conjunction with the annual 
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014, which have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union.

From 1 July 2014 the Group has adopted IFRS 10 ‘Consolidated Financial Statements’. This has 
not impacted on the accounting for the DGVL arrangement. As per the requirements of this 
standard, control will continue to be assessed on an ongoing basis.
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3. Accounting policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2014 with the exception of a new policy having been introduced 
for the treatment of shares purchased by the Employee Benefit Trust (EBT). Where the 
Group purchases its own equity share capital to hold in the Employee Benefit Trust (EBT), 
the consideration paid, including any attributable incremental costs (net of income taxes), 
is deducted from the equity attributable to the Group’s equity holders until the shares are 
cancelled or reissued via the EBT Reserve. Where shares are subsequently sold or reissued, 
any directly attributable incremental transaction costs and the related income tax effects are 
included in equity attributable to the Group’s equity.

4. Going concern
The Board has reviewed the performance for the current period and forecasts for the future 
period. It has also considered the risks and uncertainties, including credit risk and liquidity. 
The Directors have considered the present economic climate, the state of the housing 
market and the current demand for land with planning consent. The Group has continued to 
see demand for consented land in the areas in which it operates. The Group has significant 
forward sales of residential units and is in discussions for the sale of some of the land within 
its projects and expects to make sufficient disposals in the foreseeable future to ensure it has 
adequate working capital for its requirements. The Directors are satisfied that the Group  
will generate sufficient cash to meet its liabilities as and when they fall due for a period of  
12 months from signing this half-yearly financial report. The Directors therefore consider  
it appropriate to prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis.

Notes to the half-yearly financial report 
(continued) for the six months ended 31 December 2014 



 

5. Critical accounting estimates and judgEments
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historic experience and 
other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under 
the circumstances.

Critical accounting estimates
The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting 
estimates will, by definition, rarely equal the related actual results. The estimates and 
assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are outlined below.

(a) Valuation of inventories
In applying the Group’s accounting policy for the valuation of inventories the Directors are 
required to assess the expected selling price and costs to sell each of the plots or units that 
constitute the Group’s land bank and work in progress. Estimation of the selling price is 
subject to significant inherent uncertainties, in particular the prediction of future trends in the 
market value of land.

Whilst the Directors exercise due care and attention to make reasonable estimates taking into 
account all available information in estimating the future selling price, the estimates will, in all 
likelihood, differ from the actual selling prices achieved in future periods and these differences 
may, in certain circumstances, be very significant. The critical judgement in respect of planning 
consent (see below) further increases the level of estimation uncertainty in this area.

(b) Income taxes
The Group recognises tax/deferred tax assets and liabilities for anticipated tax based on 
estimates of when the tax/deferred tax will be paid or recovered. When the final outcome of 
these matters is different from the amounts initially recorded, such differences impact the 
period in which the determination is made.

(c) Fair value of derivatives and other financial instruments
The fair value of instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using 
valuation techniques. The Group uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and make 
assumptions that are mainly based on existing market conditions.
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5. Critical accounting estimates and judgEments (continued)

Critical accounting estimates

(d) Investment properties
Investment properties are viewed annually for impairment; critical accounting estimates relate 
to the forecasts prepared in order to assess the carrying value.

(e) Discounting on deferred consideration of inventories
The Group discounts deferred consideration of inventories under the discounted cash flow 
method, using the cost of debt capital as the discount rate.

Critical judgements in applying the entity’s accounting policies

Inventories 
The Group values inventories at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The net realisable 
value is based on the judgement of the probability that planning consent will be given for 
each site. The Group believes that, based on the Directors’ experience, planning consent 
will be given. If planning consent was not achieved then a provision may be required against 
inventories. 

Zero Dividend Preference Shares
The Group has in issue Zero Dividend Preference Shares which are accounted for as debt. ZDP 
shares are repayable, plus accrued interest to date, in the event of a takeover. The Directors 
consider that the potential early repayment meets the definition of a derivative instrument 
under IAS 39. However, they consider that this instrument is closely related to the host contract 
and therefore have not accounted for the embedded derivative separately.

Notes to the half-yearly financial report 
(continued) for the six months ended 31 December 2014 



 

5. Critical accounting estimates and judgEments (continued)

Investments
In December 2008 the Group entered into a Development Services Agreement (the Agreement) 
with DGVL. The Directors have considered the requirements of IFRS 10 ‘Consolidated Financial 
Statements’ and do not believe that the Group has the power to control DGVL. Firstly, the 
final decision on the financial and operational activities of DGVL resides with the director of 
DGVL, including the unilateral discretion over the choice of supplier of development services. 
Secondly, whilst the Group is exposed to variable returns it does not have the ability to use 
any power over DGVL to affect its return. The Board does not consider the ability for Inland to 
influence the return as evidence of power because the director of DGVL has the unilateral right 
to determine and control the overall percentage of the profit surrendered to the Group; Inland 
has no rights to influence the ultimate percentage it receives, only the ability to influence the 
overall profit by performing development services in an efficient manner. The Group’s ability 
to influence the variable returns it is entitled to receive is solely through the way in which 
it provides the development services. Therefore, after due consideration of the applicable 
accounting standards and the way in which DGVL and Inland operate in reality, the Board is of 
the opinion that Inland does not control DGVL. Accordingly, DGVL should not be consolidated in 
the financial statements of the Group.

The Group is entitled to receive a fee for the provision of planning application services, 
assistance in obtaining statutory and third party consents, assistance in entering into 
development and construction agreements, assistance in achieving sales, assistance in 
engaging professional advisers, seeking opportunities to generate interim revenues and the 
potential provision of finance to DGVL in respect of the site known as Drayton Garden Village. 
Under the agreement the Group is entitled to receive an increased share of the profits from the 
development on the basis that the director of DGVL did not have to procure funding to meet the 
deferred land consideration payments. Therefore, the Group is now entitled to receive 90% of 
all the profits realised from the sale of the property over the life of the project as the deferred 
land consideration has been met in full without the director of DGVL having to procure funding.

83.04% of the total profits from the development would be due to the Group for the provision of 
planning application and property management services completed at the balance sheet date 
and this has to be accounted for under IAS 18. 6.96% of the profits would be due to the Group 
for the provision of the initial £3m to pay the first instalment of the deferred land payment and 
is therefore accounted for under IAS 39 as interest income.
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5. Critical accounting estimates and judgEments (continued)
In calculating the fee for the provision of planning application and property services to DGVL 
recognised in the half year, under IAS 18 the Group has estimated the following:

•	 total profits (total expected sales less total estimated development costs to completion) to 
be realised from the sale of the property;

•	 profits would be realised over six years from 1 July 2010;

•	 percentage, where the stage of completion is an appropriate basis for evaluating fair value, 
of planning application and property services provided to DGVL as at the period end with 
the balance to be provided over the remaining life of the project (i.e. in future accounting 
periods); and

•	 the fair value of completed service components at the period end.

During the six months ended 31 December 2014 the Group has recognised £2.01m (2013: 
£3.34m) in revenue within the Group Income Statement for such services to DGVL. This is 
included within the £2,059,000 ‘Fee income’ in note 6.

In calculating the fee for the provision of finance to DGVL, under IAS 39 the Group has 
estimated the following:

•	 total profits (total expected sales less total estimated development costs to completion) to 
be realised from the sale of the property; and

•	 profits would be realised over six years from 1 July 2010.

Under IAS 39 the Group has a choice as to how to account for the asset. The Directors consider 
the most appropriate classification for the asset to be ‘loans and receivables’ due to the 
underlying asset being a ‘non derivative’ financial asset with fixed or determinable payments. 
The effective interest rate method has been applied in calculating the income in the period. 
See note 10. 

During the six months ended 31 December 2014 the Group has recognised £0.14m (2013: 
£0.15m) within interest income in the Group Income Statement in respect of such fees.

In December 2014, the Group entered into an Option with WPDL. The Option entitles the Group 
to acquire land from WPDL within ten days of the date that the vendor releases that land from 
its charge, as payment of deferred consideration is made by WPDL to the vendor. The Directors 
have considered the requirements of IFRS 10 ‘Consolidated Financial Statements’ and have 
consolidated WPDL as part of these results from the date of the Option. 
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6. Income and segmental analysis
The Group generates income by way of land sales. It also generates income from 
housebuilding, fees from planning and property management services and other related 
services. These operating segments are monitored and strategic decisions are made on 
the basis of segment operating results. The segmental analysis of operations is as follows:

Segmental analysis by activity

Revenue
£000

Cost of
sales
£000

Gross
profit
£000

Admin
costs
£000

Other
£000

Operating
profit
£000

Finance
(cost)/

income
 £000

Other
£000

Profit
before

tax
£000

Six months ended  
31 December 2013 
(unaudited)

Segment 
Housebuilding 7,926 (5,450) 2,476 — — 2,476 (487) — 1,989
S106 affordable homes 1,353 (1,218) 135 — — 135 — — 135
Fee income 3,342 — 3,342 — — 3,342 155 — 3,497
Rental income 151 — 151 — — 151 — — 151
Other 24 (8) 16 — — 16 — — 16
Loss on investments — — — — (321) (321) — — (321)
Share of profit of joint 
venture — — — — — — — 613 613
Unallocated — — — (1,803) — (1,803) (634) — (2,437)
Total for six months 12,796 (6,676) 6,120 (1,803) (321) 3,996 (966) 613 3,643
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Revenue
£000

Cost of
sales
£000

Gross
profit
£000

Admin
costs
£000

Other
£000

Operating
profit
£000

Finance
(cost)/

income
 £000

Other
£000

Profit
before

tax
£000

Six months ended  
30 June 2014 (unaudited)

Segment
Land sales 6,734 (3,443) 3,291 — — 3,291 (947) — 2,344
Housebuilding 10,917 (8,214) 2,703 — — 2,703 (1,264) — 1,439
S106 affordable homes 1,107 (996) 111 — — 111 — — 111
Contracting on behalf of 
DGVL 4,805 (4,805) — — — — — — —
Fee income 3,254 — 3,254 — — 3,254 108 — 3,362
Rental income 214 — 214 — — 214 — — 214
Other (3) 8 5 — — 5 — — 5
Loss on investments — — — — (501) (501) — — (501)
Unallocated — — — (2,550) — (2,550) 569 — (1,981)
Total for six months 27,028 (17,450) 9,578 (2,550) (501) 6,527 (1,534) — 4,993
Total for year ended 
30 June 2014 (audited) 39,824 (24,126) 15,698 (4,353) (822) 10,523 (2,500) 613 8,636
Six months ended  
31 December 2014 (unaudited)

Segment
Housebuilding 48,148 (37,579) 10,569 — — 10,569 (1,705) — 8,864
S106 affordable homes 385 (347) 38 — — 38 — — 38
Contracting on behalf of 
DGVL 3,543 (3,543) — — — — — — —
Fee income 2,059 — 2,059 — — 2,059 141 — 2,200
Rental income 298 (18) 280 — — 280 — — 280
Other 76 (369) (293) — — (293) — — (293)
Loss on investments — — — — (541) (541) (990) — (1,531)
Unallocated — — — (2,781) — (2,781) (671) — (3,452)
Total for six months 54,509 (41,856) 12,653 (2,781) (541) 9,331 (3,225) — 6,106

6. Income and segmental analysis (continued) 
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6. Income and segmental analysis (continued) 
 As at  

31 December
2014

(unaudited)
£000

As at  
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

£000

As at  
30 June

 2014
(audited)

£000

Segment assets
Land:
Non-current assets — investment property 11,916 7,681 7,681
Non-current assets — deferred tax 1,861 3,144 2,487
Current assets — inventories 68,846 50,513 55,854
Current assets — other 1,447 729 2,525

84,070 62,067 68,547
Housebuilding:
Non-current assets — deposit match debtor 55 55 55
Current assets — inventories 18,581 16,424 34,421
Current assets — other 397 236 159

19,033 16,715 34,635
Fees:
Non-current assets — investment — 1,042 541
Current assets — debtor 12,087 16,556 10,502
Current assets — other 674 660 674

12,761 18,258 11,717
Other:
Non-current assets — joint ventures 4,323 — —
Non-current assets — other 333 174 153
Non-current assets — deferred tax 297 245 280
Current assets — other 1,181 451 124
Cash 9,777 8,945 11,169

15,911 9,815 11,726
Total segmental and entity assets excluding Wilton Park 
Developments Ltd 131,775 106,855 126,625
Wilton Park Developments Ltd:
Current assets — inventories 26,452 — —

26,452 — —
Total segmental and entity assets including Wilton Park 
Developments Ltd 158,227 106,855 126,625
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6. Income and segmental analysis (continued) 
 As at  

31 December
2014

(unaudited)
£000

As at  
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

£000

As at  
30 June

 2014
(audited)

£000

Segment liabilities
Land:
Current liabilities — trade creditors 1,683 11,791 2,203
Current liabilities — other loans 13,499 6,166 2,000
Current liabilities — other 7,577 1,580 1,416
Current liabilities — purchase consideration 9,309 3,447 9,324

32,068 22,984 14,943
Housebuilding:
Current liabilities — trade creditors 2,289 1,077 3,607
Current liabilities — other loans — 1,282 7,231
Current liabilities — bank loans 9,124 6,126 19,192
Current liabilities — other creditors 1,251 2,255 2,013

12,664 10,740 32,043
Fees:
Current liabilities — other creditors 530 — —

530 — —
Other:
Current liabilities — trade creditors 114 125 159
Current liabilities — other creditors 6,783 2,191 3,907
Non-current liabilities — zero dividend preference shares 11,958 10,044 11,552

18,855 12,360 15,618
Total segmental and entity liabilities excluding Wilton 
Park Developments Ltd 64,117 46,084 62,604
Wilton Park Developments Ltd:
Current liabilities — other creditors 3,043 — —
Current liabilities — eliminated upon consolidation (5,724) — —
Current liabilities — other loans 4,000 — —
Current liabilities — purchase consideration 9,600 — —
Non-current liabilities — purchase consideration 15,534 — —

26,453 — —
Total segmental and entity liabilities including Wilton 
Park Developments Ltd 90,570 46,084 62,604
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7. Income tax
Six months ended

31 December
2014

(unaudited)
£000

Six months ended
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

£000

Year ended
30 June

2014
(audited)

£000

Current tax charge 1,560 870 2,183
Deferred tax asset released due to change of corporation 
tax rate — — 469
Deferred tax charge 609 25 178

2,169 895 2,830

8. Earnings and net asset value per share
Basic and diluted EPS
Basic and diluted earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the earnings attributable 
to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 
during the period.

Six months ended
31 December

2014
(unaudited)

£000

Six months ended
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

£000

Year ended
30 June

 2013
(audited)

£000

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (£000) 3,937 2,748 5,806
Net assets attributable to equity holders of the Company (£000) 67,657 60,771 64,021
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (000s) 202,578 201,398 202,093
Dilutive effect of options (000s) 1,563 1,497 1,441
Dilutive effect of growth shares (000s) 11,319 — 11,314

215,460 202,895 214,848
Basic earnings per share in pence 1.94p 1.36p 2.87p
Diluted earnings per share in pence	 1.83p 1.35p 2.70p
Shares in issue (000s) 202,156 202,799 202,799
Net asset value per share in pence 33.47p 29.97p 31.57p

On 29 October 2014 the Group’s Employee Benefit Trust purchased 643,216 shares in Inland 
Homes plc under the terms of the Long Term Incentive Plan. This has resulted in a reduction in 
the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue since 30 June 2014.
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9. Property, plant and equipment
Investment

property
£000

Leasehold
property

£000

Motor
vehicles

£000

Office
equipment

£000

Fixtures
and fittings

£000
Total
£000

Cost
At 31 December 2013 7,681 5 116 168 93 382
Disposals — — (1) — — (1)
Additions — — — 15 1 16
At 30 June 2014 7,681 5 115 183 94 397
Additions 5,724 8 — 97 127 232
Transfer to inventories (1,489) — — — — —
At 31 December 2014 11,916 13 115 280 221 629
Depreciation
At 31 December 2013 — 5 30 91 82 208
Depreciation charge — — 15 18 3 36
At 30 June 2014 — 5 45 109 85 244
Depreciation charge — 1 14 26 11 52
At 31 December 2014 — 6 59 135 96 296
Net book value at 31 December 2014 11,916 7 56 145 125 333
At 30 June 2014 7,681 — 70 74 9 153

10. Investments
Joint

ventures
£000

Option
£000

Total
£000

Cost or fair value at 31 December 2013 — 1,042 1,042
Fair value adjustment — (501) (501)
At 30 June 2014 — 541 541
Fair value adjustment — (541) (541)
Additions 1,376 — 1,376
At 31 December 2014 1,376 — 1,376
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10. Investments (continued)
On 18 December 2008, Inland entered into an Option and Development Services Agreement 
with DGVL which granted Inland Limited an option for a consideration of £250,000 to purchase 
the share capital of DGVL at an exercise price of £1. The initial period of the option was for one 
year from the date of the agreement and this could be extended on up to four occasions to  
a maximum period of ten years by making further payments. During the years ended  
30 June 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013, the option period was extended to expire on 15 January 
2019 in consideration of £1,200,000. In accordance with the Group’s accounting policy for 
financial assets, the option has been measured at fair value at 31 December 2014, which 
resulted in a fair value loss of £541,000 (2013: gain of £321,000) that has been recognised in 
the Group Income Statement, resulting in the option being valued at £1,200,000 less than the 
actual consideration paid for the option. The fair value of the option has decreased as the 
profits are being realized and are available for distribution to the shareholder of DGVL.

The Group acquired a 10% interest in Aston Clinton S.a.r.l (Lux) whose purpose is to acquire 
a site near Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire and obtain planning permission. The Group has an 
obligation to fund 50% of the costs of the site and is entitled to receive 50% of the proceeds 
upon the sale. The Group has provided loans of £2,094,000 as at the balance sheet date in 
addition to the capital investment. Further details can be found in note 12.

In December 2014 the Group entered into a joint venture with CPC Group Ltd to purchase 
land, obtain planning permission and ultimately sell the land. The Group owns 20% of the 
share capital and is obliged to fund 20% of the costs of the sites acquired by the joint venture. 
A ‘waterfall’ calculation determines the amount of profit to be received by the Group using 
performance hurdles. At 31 December 2014 the Group had provided loans of £853,000 to the 
joint venture. Further details can be found in note 12.
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11. DEFERRED TAX
The net movement on the deferred tax account is as follows:

£000

At 31 December 2013 3,389
Income statement charge (622)
At 30 June 2014 2,767
Income statement charge (609)
At 31 December 2014 2,158

The movement in deferred tax assets is as follows:

Losses
£000

Other
£000

Total
£000

At 31 December 2013 2,636 753 3,389
Charged to income statement (419) (203) (622)
At 30 June 2014 2,217 550 2,767
Charged to income statement (515) (94) (609)
At 31 December 2014 1,702 456 2,158

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for tax losses carried forward to the extent that the 
realisation of the related tax benefit through future taxable profits is probable. The Group has 
capital losses amounting to £17,162,000 (2013: £17,162,000) that have not been recognised 
as the Directors consider the realisation of the losses is not expected to crystallise in the 
foreseeable future.
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12. Trade and other receivables
Six months ended

31 December
2014

(unaudited)
£000

Six months ended
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

£000

Year ended
30 June

 2014
(audited)

£000

Prepayments and accrued income 789 712 751
Other receivables falling due within one year 14,996 17,919 13,232
Loans to joint ventures 2,947 — —
Other receivables falling due after more than one year 55 55 55

18,787 18,686 14,038

Other receivables includes an amount of £12.9m (2013: £16.3m) accrued in respect of 
costs and sales invoices charged to DGVL. The carrying value is considered a reasonable 
approximation of fair value.

The Group has provided loans of £2,094,000 to Aston Clinton S.a.r.l (Lux), a company in which it 
holds a 10% equity interest, as shown in note 10. 

At 31 December 2014 the Group had provided loans of £853,000 to its joint venture with CPC, as 
shown in note 10.

13. Share capital
Six months ended

31 December
2014

(unaudited)
Number

Six months ended
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

Number

Year ended
30 June

 2014
(audited)
Number

Shares in issue
Shares in issue at start of period 202,799,432 201,299,432 201,299,432
Shares purchased by EBT (643,216) — —
Shares issued — 1,500,000 1,500,000
Shares in issue at end of period 202,156,216 202,799,432 202,799,432



 

28 /  29

14. Trade and other payables
Six months ended

31 December
2014

(unaudited)
£000

Six months ended
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

£000

Year ended
30 June

 2014
(audited)

£000

Trade payables 4,086 12,993 5,970
Other creditors 5,529 3,750 2,995
Social security, other taxes and VAT 1,027 300 53
Corporation tax 3,753 1,503 2,808
Accruals and deferred income 3,151 473 1,479

17,546 19,019 13,305

The carrying value of trade and other payables is considered a reasonable approximation of  
fair value.

15. Other financial liabilities
Six months ended

31 December
2014

(unaudited)
£000

Six months ended
31 December

2013
(unaudited)

£000

Year ended
30 June

 2014
(audited)

£000

Purchase consideration on inventories falling due within 
one year 18,909 3,447 9,324
Purchase consideration on inventories falling due after 
more than one year 15,534 — —
Zero dividend preference shares falling due after more 
than one year 11,958 10,044 11,552

46,401 13,491 20,876
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16. Acquisition of subsidiary
In December 2014 the Group entered into an option agreement to purchase the land owned by 
WPDL. The requirements of IFRS 10 necessitate that WPDL is accounted for as a subsidiary. 
The assets and liabilities arising from the acquisition are as follows:

Acquiree’s
book value

£000
Fair value

£000

Inventories 30,319 26,453
Debtors 5,724 5,724
Other creditors (2,066) (3,043)
Other loans (4,000) (4,000)
Purchase consideration on inventories falling due within one year (10,000) (9,600)
Purchase consideration on inventories falling due after more than  
one year (19,000) (15,534)
Net identifiable assets acquired 977 —

No cash consideration was paid for the Option. 

The fair value of inventories and land creditors has been calculated using the discounted cash 
flow method in accordance with IAS 39; the Group considers the cost of debt capital for WPDL 
to be the most appropriate discount rate.
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17. Contingencies
The Group has the following contingent liability as at 31 December 2014:

A subsidiary undertaking, Poole Investments Ltd (formerly Poole Investments plc), ceased 
to participate in its operating subsidiary’s pension scheme when it disposed of former 
subsidiaries in May 2004. The Scheme’s principal employer, Pilkington’s Tiles Limited, went 
into administration on 14 June 2010 and as a result Poole may be liable for a share of the cost 
of securing the liabilities of the Scheme pertaining to its two former employees should there 
be a deficit on the Scheme’s fund. The Directors consider that, as at the balance sheet date, 
material uncertainty exists over the basis and calculation of any obligation that may fall due to 
Poole, as confirmed by professional advice obtained in relation to this matter. A provision has 
therefore not been made in the financial statements as the basis of any provision cannot be 
reliably established.

No provisions have been made in this half-yearly financial report in respect of this contingent 
liability.

18. 
Copies of our half-yearly financial report can be viewed and downloaded from our website 
at www.inlandhomes.co.uk. Copies are also available on request by writing to the Company 
Secretary at the Registered Office of Inland Homes plc.
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Introduction
We have reviewed the condensed set of financial statements in the half-yearly financial report 
of Inland Homes plc for the six months ended 31 December 2014 which comprises the Group 
Income Statement, Group Statement of Comprehensive Income, Group Statement of Financial 
Position, Group Statement of Changes in Equity, Group Statement of Cash Flows and notes 1 
to 18. We have read the other information contained in the half yearly financial report which 
comprises only the Chairman’s Statement and considered whether it contains any apparent 
misstatements or material inconsistencies with the information in the condensed set of 
financial statements.

This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with 
International Standard on Review Engagements (UK and Ireland) 2410, ‘Review of Interim 
Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’. Our review work 
has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s members those matters we 
are required to state to them in an independent review report and for no other purpose. To the 
fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than 
the Company and the Company’s members, as a body, for our review work, for this report, or 
for the conclusion we have formed.

Directors’ responsibilities
The half-yearly financial report is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the 
Directors. As disclosed in note 2, the annual financial statements of the Group are prepared 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European 
Union. The condensed set of financial statements included in this half-yearly financial report 
has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, ‘Interim Financial 
Reporting’, as adopted by the European Union.

Independent review report
to the members of inland homes plc
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Our responsibility
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the condensed set of financial statements in 
the half-yearly financial report based on our review.

Scope of review
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 
(UK and Ireland) 2410, ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity’. A review of interim financial information consists of making enquiries, 
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical 
and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and consequently does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
condensed set of financial statements in the half-yearly financial report for the six months 
ended 31 December 2014 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, as adopted by the 
European Union.

GRANT THORNTON UK LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
READING 
30 March 2015
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